

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC18-67

CITIZENS FOR STRONG SCHOOLS, INC., ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

FLORIDA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Appellees.

**On Appeal From the First District Court of Appeal of Florida
L.T. Case No. 1D16-2862**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
CERTAIN COMMISSIONERS OF 1998
CONSTITUTION REVISION COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

**Robert M. Brochin
Clay M. Carlton
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 5300
Miami, Florida 33131-2339
Telephone: 305.415.3456**

**Jon Lester Mills
Stephen N. Zack
Boies Schiller & Flexner, LLP
100 SE Second Street, Suite 2800
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: 305.357.8449**

Stuart H. Singer
Johnathan Lott
Boies Schiller & Flexner, LLP
401 E. Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1200
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: 954.356.0011

*Attorneys for Certain Commissioners of the 1998
Constitution Revision Commission*

(Cover Continued)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CONCISE STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. ARTICLE IX’S 1998 AMENDMENTS PROVIDE JUDICIALLY MANAGEABLE STANDARDS	5
A. This Court’s Decision in <i>Coalition for Adequacy and Fairness in School Funding v. Chiles</i> Demonstrated the Need for More Robust, Justiciable Standards.....	5
B. The 1998 Amendments to Article IX Provided the Standards Found Lacking in <i>Coalition</i> and Were Specifically Intended to do so.....	6
C. This Court, in <i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , Stated that the 1998 Amendments Provided Justiciable Standards.....	8
II. ARTICLE IX’S STANDARDS FOR EDUCATION DO NOT PRESENT A POLITICAL QUESTION.....	10
A. Article IX Provides Specific Standards for Education that are Definable and Judicially Manageable.....	12
1. Courts in other states have interpreted similar constitutional provisions to be justiciable, including terms such as “high quality” and “efficient.”	14
2. Courts routinely define difficult terms in contexts other than education, such as “probable cause,” “cruel and unusual,” and “compact,” because it is the duty of the courts to interpret the constitution.....	16
B. Article IX Creates a Duty to Maintain High Quality Education on the State as a Whole, Not One Coordinate Branch	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 575 A.2d 359 (N.J. 1990)	14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	3, 11, 12, 18
<i>Bismarck Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 511 N.W.2d 247 (N.D. 1994)	16
<i>Brown v. City of Lakeland</i> , 61 Fla. 508 (1911).....	20
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Strong Schools, Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 232 So. 3d 1163 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017)	12, 15, 19, 20
<i>City of Sweetwater v. Lopez</i> , No. 3D16-1879, 2018 WL 1308904 (Fla. 3d DCA Mar. 14, 2018).....	11
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 703 A.2d 1353 (N.H. 1997).....	16
<i>Coalition for Adequacy and Fairness in School Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbia Falls Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 6 v. State</i> , 109 P.3d 257 (Mont. 2005).....	14, 16
<i>Comm. for Educ’l Equality v. State</i> , 294 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. 2009)	16
<i>Conn. Coalition for Justice in Educ. Funding, Inc. v. Rell</i> , 990 A.2d 206 (Conn. 2010)	15

<i>Davis v. State</i> , 804 N.W.2d 618 (S.D. 2011).....	16
<i>DuPree v. Alma Sch. Dist. No. 30 of Crawford Cty.</i> , 651 S.W.2d 90 (Ark. 1983).....	16
<i>Erwin v. Collins</i> , 85 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 1956)	9
<i>Everton v. Willard</i> , 468 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1985)	11
<i>Ford v. Browning</i> , 992 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 2008)	2
<i>Haridopolos v. Citizens for Strong Schools, Inc.</i> , 81 So. 3d 465 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	19
<i>In re Sen. Jt. Resol. of Legis. Apportionment 1176</i> , 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012)	13, 17, 20
<i>Kukor v. Grover</i> , 436 N.W.2d 568 (Wis. 1989).....	16
<i>Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Seeger</i> , 990 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	9, 13
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 488 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. 1997).....	16
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009).....	16
<i>Lussy v. Fourth Dist. Ct. of Appeal</i> , 828 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 2002)	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	10
<i>Marrero ex rel. Tabalas v. Pennsylvania</i> , 739 A. 2d 110 (Pa. 1999).....	15

<i>Matthews v. State</i> , 428 P.2d 371 (Nev. 1967)	16
<i>McDaniel v. Thomas</i> , 285 S.E.2d 156 (Ga. 1981)	16
<i>McDuffy v. Sec. of Exec. Office of Educ.</i> , 615 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1993)	16
<i>McPhearson v. Flynn</i> , 397 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1981)	18
<i>Neeley v. W. Orange–Cove Consol. Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005)	16
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	18
<i>Pauley v. Bailey</i> , 324 S.E.2d 128 (W. Va. 1984)	14
<i>Pleus v. Crist</i> , 14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009)	20
<i>Roosevelt Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 66 v. Bishop</i> , 877 P.2d 806 (Ariz. 1994)	16
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989)	14, 16
<i>School Board of Miami–Dade Cty. v. King</i> , 940 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	8, 9
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 585 P.2d 71 (Wash. 1978)	16
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 557 P.2d 929 (Cal. 1976)	16
<i>Smithwick v. Tele. 12 of Jacksonville, Inc.</i> , 730 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	20

<i>State v. Benitez</i> , 395 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1981)	17
<i>Thompson v. Engelking</i> , 537 P.2d 635 (Idaho 1975)	16
<i>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 229 v. Kansas</i> , 885 P.2d 1170 (Kan. 1994).....	16
<i>United Faculty of Fla. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 157 So. 3d 514 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	14
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Penn. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017).....	15, 16

STATUTES, RULES, CONSTITUTIONS

Fla. Stat. § 1001.02(6).....	14
Fla. Stat. § 1004.65	14
Fla. Const. (1868).....	10
Art. I, Fla. Const.....	4, 16, 17
Art. IX, Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const.	17
Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const.	12
Art. III, § 12, Fla. Const.....	18
Art. III, § 17, Fla. Const.....	18
Art. III, § 21, Fla. Const.....	17
Art. IV, § 8(a), Fla. Const.	18
Art. IX, § 1, Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Constitutional Revision Commission, Analysis of the Revisions for the November 1998 Ballot, <http://fall.fsulawrc.com/crc/tabloid.html> (last visited June 13, 2018)7, 8

FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONAL REVISION COMMISSION MEETING PROCEEDINGS, Jan. 13, 19986, 7, 20

FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONAL REVISION COMMISSION MEETING PROCEEDINGS, Jan. 15, 199820

FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONAL REVISION COMMISSION MEETING PROCEEDINGS, Feb. 26, 199810

TALBOT D'ALEMBERTE, THE FLORIDA STATE CONSTITUTION (OXFORD COMMENTARIES ON THE STATE CONSTITUTIONS OF THE UNITED STATES) 270 (2d ed. 2016).....9, 10
